impairment test on the investment using a value-in-use (“VIU”) methodology and

this demonstrated that the recoverable amount of the investment was HK$3,917

million. The recoverable amount was higher than the carrying value of HK$3,727

million and no further impairment charge was recognised (2021: no impairment

charge). The VIU calculation uses discounted cash flow projections based on AFFIN’s

latest forecast of financial results and estimates made by the Group’s management

for the next five years and extrapolating in perpetuity using a long-term growth rate

of 3% to derive a terminal value. Discount rate of 11.95% (2021: 11.49%), which

is based on a Capital Asset Pricing Model calculation for AFFIN, is used in the VIU

calculation.

The following table illustrates the impact on VIU of reasonably possible changes to

key assumptions. This reflects the sensitivity of the VIU to each key assumption on its

own and it is possible that more than one favourable and/or unfavourable change

may occur at the same time.

Favourable change Unfavourable change

有利變動 不利變動

Increase in VIU VIU Decrease in VIU VIU

使用價值增加 使用價值 使用價值減少 使用價值

HK$ Mn

港幣百萬元
HK$ Mn

港幣百萬元
HK$ Mn

港幣百萬元
HK$ Mn

港幣百萬元

At 31st December 2022 於2022年12月31日

Discount rate 折現率 -50 bps基點 269 4,186 +50 bps基點 (239) 3,678

Long-term growth rate 長期增長率 +50 bps基點 36 3,953 -50 bps基點 (32) 3,885

Expected cash flows 預計現金流 +10% 392 4,309 -10% (392) 3,525

於2022年12月31日，按市場報價的公允價

值，本集團對AFFIN Bank Berhad（「AFFIN」）
之投資的市值持續低於賬面值一段時間。

因此，本集團對此項投資透過使用價值計算

方法進行減值測試，測試顯示此項投資的可

收回金額為港幣39.17億元。由於可收回金

額高於港幣37.27億元之賬面值，年度內並

無確認額外減值損失（2021年沒有減值損
失）。使用價值計算方法採用了集團管理層

基於AFFIN最新的財務業績的預測以及對未
來五年的估計的折現現金流量預測，並使用

3%長期增長率永久性推算得出終端價值。

在價值計算方法中使用基於AFFIN的資本資

產定價模型計算得出的11.95%（2021年：

11.49%）折現率。

下表列出主要假設的合理可能變動對使用價

值產生的影響。有關資料反映使用價值對各

主要假設本身的敏感度。超過一項有利及╱

或不利變動有可能同時發生。

256 The Bank of East Asia, Limited  l  Annual Report 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
財務報表附註（續）

31. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED)聯營公司及合資企業投資（續）